

No. 13-435

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

OMNICARE, INC., ET AL., PETITIONERS

*v.*

LABORERS DISTRICT COUNCIL  
CONSTRUCTION INDUSTRY PENSION FUND, ET AL.

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONERS**

---

LINDA T. COBERLY  
WINSTON & STRAWN LLP  
*35 West Wacker Drive  
Chicago, IL 60601*

HARVEY KURZWEIL  
RICHARD W. REINTHALER  
JOHN E. SCHREIBER  
WINSTON & STRAWN LLP  
*200 Park Avenue  
New York, NY 10166*

ANDREW C. NICHOLS  
WINSTON & STRAWN LLP  
*1700 K Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20006*

KANNON K. SHANMUGAM  
*Counsel of Record*  
JOSEPH M. TERRY  
JOHN S. WILLIAMS  
A. JOSHUA PODOLL  
WILLIAMS & CONNOLLY LLP  
*725 Twelfth Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 434-5000  
kshanmugam@wc.com*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below .....	1
Jurisdiction .....	1
Statutory provision involved .....	2
Statement.....	2
Summary of argument .....	11
Argument.....	14
A statement of opinion or belief is actionable as an ‘untrue statement of a material fact’ under Section 11 only when the speaker did not hold the stated belief.....	14
A. Like other provisions of the federal securities laws, Section 11 imposes liability only for untrue statements of material fact .....	14
B. In <i>Virginia Bankshares</i> , this Court correctly held that a statement of opinion or belief is actionable only as a statement of the ‘psychological fact’ of the speaker’s belief.....	16
C. The Sixth Circuit erred by refusing to follow the reasoning of <i>Virginia Bankshares</i> in an action brought under Section 11 .....	23
1. The phrase ‘untrue statement of a material fact’ should be construed consistently across the federal securities laws .....	24
2. There is no valid justification for giving the phrase ‘untrue statement of a material fact’ a different meaning in an action under Section 11 .....	27
D. The Sixth Circuit’s interpretation would lead to after-the-fact second-guessing, chill the voluntary disclosure of information, and discourage settlements .....	32
E. Because respondents disclaimed any allegation of subjective disbelief, they failed to state a claim under Section 11 .....	38

IV

	Page
Table of contents—continued:	
Conclusion.....	39
Appendix .....	1a

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	Page
Cases:	
<i>Adams v. Standard Knitting Mills, Inc.</i> , 623 F.2d 422 (6th Cir. 1980).....	29
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Connecticut Retirement Plans &amp; Trust Funds</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1184 (2013).....	29
<i>Beck v. Dobrowski</i> , 559 F.3d 680 (7th Cir. 2009) .....	29
<i>Bricklayers &amp; Masons Local Union No. 5 Ohio Pension Fund v. Transocean Ltd.</i> , 866 F. Supp. 2d 223 (S.D.N.Y. 2012) .....	27
<i>California Public Employees’ Retirement System v. Chubb Corp.</i> , 394 F.3d 126 (3d Cir. 2004) .....	29
<i>Central Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994) .....	25, 37
<i>City of Omaha Civilian Employees’ Retirement System v. CBS Corp.</i> , 679 F.3d 64 (2d Cir. 2012) .....	26
<i>City of Pontiac Policemen’s &amp; Firemen’s Retirement System v. UBS AG</i> , ___ F.3d ___, No. 12-4355, 2014 WL 1778041 (2d Cir. May 6, 2014).....	37
<i>Credit Suisse First Boston Corp., In re</i> , 431 F.3d 36 (1st Cir. 2005) .....	26
<i>Deephaven Private Placement Trading, Ltd. v. Grant Thornton &amp; Co.</i> , 454 F.3d 1168 (10th Cir. 2006).....	20
<i>Denny v. Barber</i> , 576 F.2d 465 (2d Cir. 1978) .....	34
<i>Deshatreaux v. Batson</i> , 131 So. 346 (Miss. 1930) .....	22
<i>Donald J. Trump Casino Securities Litigation, In re</i> , 7 F.3d 357 (3d Cir. 1993), cert. denied, 510 U.S. 1178 (1994).....	26
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001) .....	15

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>Edgington v. Fitzmaurice</i> , 29 Ch. D. 459 (U.K. 1885).....	21
<i>Ernst &amp; Ernst v. Hochfelder</i> , 425 U.S. 185 (1976).....	14, 25, 37
<i>Fait v. Regions Financial Corp.</i> , 655 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. 2011) .....	9, 10, 26, 27
<i>Greenberg v. Crossroads Systems, Inc.</i> , 364 F.3d 657 (5th Cir. 2004).....	26
<i>Howard v. Riggs National Bank</i> , 432 A.2d 701 (D.C. 1981) .....	22
<i>IBP, Inc. v. Alvarez</i> , 546 U.S. 21 (2005).....	25
<i>Lawyers Title Insurance Corp. v. Baik</i> , 55 P.3d 619 (Wash. 2002) .....	22
<i>Matrixx Initiatives, Inc. v. Siracusano</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1309 (2011) .....	26, 36
<i>McDermott, Inc. v. AmClyde</i> , 511 U.S. 202 (1994).....	38
<i>Nolte v. Capital One Financial Corp.</i> , 390 F.3d 311 (4th Cir. 2004).....	26
<i>Pinter v. Dahl</i> , 486 U.S. 622 (1988) .....	13, 33
<i>Ratzlaf v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 135 (1994) .....	25
<i>Rubke v. Capitol Bancorp Ltd.</i> , 551 F.3d 1156 (9th Cir. 2009).....	9, 26, 27
<i>Schreiber v. Burlington Northern, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 1 (1985).....	25
<i>Seymour v. Chicago &amp; N.W. Ry. Co.</i> , 164 N.W. 352 (Iowa 1917) .....	22
<i>Smith v. City of Jackson</i> , 544 U.S. 228 (2005) .....	25
<i>State College Area School District v. Royal Bank of Canada</i> , 825 F. Supp. 2d 573 (M.D. Pa. 2011) .....	22
<i>Stoneridge Investment Partners, LLC v. Scientific-Atlanta, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 148 (2008).....	33
<i>Taylor v. AIA Services Corp.</i> , 261 P.3d 829 (Idaho 2011) .....	22
<i>United States v. Castleman</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1405 (2014) .....	25
<i>Virginia Bankshares v. Sandberg</i> , 501 U.S. 1083 (1991).....	<i>passim</i>

VI

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>Vulcan Metals Co. v. Simmons Mfg. Co.</i> , 248 F. 853 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 247 U.S. 507 (1918).....	21
<i>Williams v. First National Bank</i> , 216 U.S. 582 (1910) ....	38
Statutes and rules:	
Securities Act of 1933,	
Pub. L. No. 73-22, 48 Stat. 74.....	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. 77d-1(c)(2)(A) (§ 4A(c)(2)(A)) .....	24
15 U.S.C. 77e (§ 5) .....	3
15 U.S.C. 77k (§ 11).....	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. 77k(a) (§ 11(a)) .....	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. 77k(b)(3) (§ 11(b)(3)).....	31
15 U.S.C. 77l (§ 12).....	26
15 U.S.C. 77l(a)(2) (§ 12(a)(2)) .....	24, 26, 27
15 U.S.C. 77p(b) (§ 16(b)).....	24
15 U.S.C. 77q(a)(2) (§ 17(a)(2)) .....	24
15 U.S.C. 77x (§ 24).....	24
15 U.S.C. 77z-2(c)(1) (§ 27A(c)(1)).....	24
15 U.S.C. 77z-2(c)(1)(B) (§ 27A(c)(1)(B)).....	31
15 U.S.C. 77z-2(e) (§ 27A(e)).....	32
15 U.S.C. 77z-2(f) (§ 27A(f)).....	32
Securities Exchange Act of 1934,	
Pub. L. No. 73-291, 48 Stat. 881 .....	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. 78i(a)(4) (§ 9(a)(4)) .....	24
15 U.S.C. 78j(b) (§ 10(b)).....	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. 78n(a) (§ 14(a)) .....	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. 78n(e) (§ 14(e)) .....	24
15 U.S.C. 78o (§ 15) .....	26
15 U.S.C. 78o(b)(4)(A) (§ 15(b)(4)(A)).....	24
15 U.S.C. 78r(a) (§ 18(a)).....	24
15 U.S.C. 78t(a) (§ 20(a)) .....	6, 26
15 U.S.C. 78u-5(c)(1) (§ 21E(c)(1)) .....	24
15 U.S.C. 78u-5(c)(1)(B) (§ 21E(c)(1)(B)).....	31
15 U.S.C. 78u-5(e) (§ 21E(e)) .....	32
15 U.S.C. 78u-5(f) (§ 21E(f)) .....	32

## VII

	Page
Statutes and rules—continued:	
15 U.S.C. 78ff(a) (§ 32(a)).....	24
28 U.S.C. 1254(1) .....	1
17 C.F.R. 240.3b-6(d) .....	25
17 C.F.R. 240.10b-5(b) .....	5, 24, 29, 30
17 C.F.R. 240.13e-4(j)(1)(ii).....	24
17 C.F.R. 240.14a-9(a) .....	<i>passim</i>
17 C.F.R. 240.14c-6(a).....	24
17 C.F.R. 240.15c1-2(b) .....	25
Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b).....	6, 7, 9, 39
Miscellaneous:	
37 Am. Jur. 2d <i>Fraud &amp; Deceit</i> § 63 (West 2014).....	21
John E. Calfee & Richard Craswell, <i>Some Effects</i> <i>of Uncertainty on Compliance With Legal</i> <i>Standards</i> , 70 Va. L. Rev. 965 (1984).....	35
Conf. Rep. No. 369, 104th Cong., 1st Sess. (1995) .....	32
37 C.J.S. <i>Fraud</i> § 45 (West 2014) .....	22
Restatement (First) of Torts § 525 cmt. c (1938).....	21
Restatement (Second) of Torts (1977):	
§ 538A .....	15, 34
§ 538A cmt. c.....	35
§ 552.....	22
Securities and Exchange Commission, Statement on the Disclosure of Projections of Future Economic Performance, Securities Act Release No. 5362, 1 SEC Docket 4 (Feb. 2, 1973) .....	37
Harry Shulman, <i>Civil Liability and the Securities</i> <i>Act</i> , 43 Yale L.J. 227 (1933) .....	23
<i>Webster's New International Dictionary of the</i> <i>English Language</i> (1930) .....	15
<i>Webster's Third New International Dictionary</i> <i>of the English Language Unabridged</i> (2002) .....	15
